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On August (3,  1968 , Mi -. I O1J I S O'SHEA , Record Office , Ii - 
1 mo is St ate Pen itent iary ( ISP) , S t,a I ev ille Bra nch , Joliet , Illinois , 

made available to Special Age iii (SA ) GEORGE H BENIGN I the inmate 
ia cke L number 61027 , for JAS OBERT W II IJETT This i innate was re-
ceived at ISP on May 12 , 1967 , rum Kane County, Ill inois , on a 
c rgc of burg] ar y-v ioiat ion ma i bond be ing sentenced on May 9 
1967 1 to a tci'ni of 2-5 years 

The inmate's short term will expire on December 28, 1970, 
and he is due to appear before 11w parole board in December , 1968 
His file jacket disclosed that ito detainers have been placed against 
him. 

The following background And descriptive information 
was obtained from the inmate's jacket: 

Name JAMES ROBERT Y,ILLETT 
Number 61027 
Sex Male 
Race White 
Date of Birth November 9, 3935 
Place of Birth Huntsville, Alabama 
Height 51011 
Weight 131 pounds 

Brown 
Eyes Brown 
Scars and Marks Numerous tatto8; on both arms 
Federal Bureau of 
Investigation Number 277341 B 
Nationaltiv English 
Marital Status Married, 1958, Kennett, Missouri 

Divorced 1964 
Children One 
Social Security Number 428 68 4265 
Occupation Construction 
Brothers Two 

Half-brothers One 
Sisters Three 
Religion Baptist 
Education Six years 
Correspondence Mrs. BERTHA'WILLETT, mother 

322 Highland, Elgin Illinois 

Mrs. GENE (MARTHA) SHELTON, sister 

Carpentersville, Illinois 

Mrs. LOUIS BOYD, sister 
322 F Illinois 

- 

.LLN 

FILED. 
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Mrs. JOHN (MARGARET) RATLISS, sister 
322 Highland, Elgin, Illinois 

Mrs. BUEULA ACRES, mother-in-law 
912 Anthony, Kennett, Missouri 

Mr. O'SHEA made availablc'a copy of a Classification 

Report dated July 28, 1967,-pertinent portions of which are set out 

be 1 ow: 

"Social Factors 

Thi s inmate WUS borui N V(lflbeY 1935, in Huntsville 
Alabama, the fifth of six full siblings. The inmate's father,who owned 
his own farm, reportedly died of cancer about 1938. At the present 
time the inmate's mother is living in Elgin, Illinois, and the rest 
of the family is scattered, with some of the siblings living in Mis-
sissippi, and Missouri, while three of them reside in Illinois. Ap-
parently both fthe parents had prior marriages;there is at least 
one half-brother who is reported to be a policeman in Toledo, Ohio. 
The inmate denies that other members of his immediate family have 
been involved in criminality. Following his father's death, the in-
mate was raised alternately by his mother and by the older brother in 
Deering, Missouri. According to the inmate, he gets along well with 
all the other family members. The family economic status was considered 
to be below average. The inmate grew up mostly around Gunison, Mis-
sissippi, where he attended public sbbool to about the sixth grade. 
About this time he was in a serious car accident and because his 
grades were poor and he was a disciplinary problem, he dropped out of 
school. He admits that he is unable to read very well at this time. 
The inmate did considerable farm work in the South before beginning 
his several periods of incarceration. He married in 1958, in Ken-
nett, Missouri, only about a month and a half after his discharge 
from the Mississippi State Prison. One child has been born to this 
union, a son who is eight years old. The inmate says his wife was 
only fifteen years old when they married and he was twenty-three 
years of age. There has been considerable marital dissension due 
to difficulty with him getting along with her family. Also, the 
inmate describes some problems relating to his desire to be away 
from home a great deal and "chasing around". Although we do not 
have verification, the inmate said he got along well while hewas at 
the State Penitentiary in Parchman, Mississippi, where he was sent 
when he was rneteen years old. He says that he and three associates 
had broken into a store. He says all of his work was on the farm 
and despite having a few fights, he considered his adjustment record 
satisfactory. This inmate also served at the State Penitentiary at 
Jefferson City, Missouri, for forgery, but while assigned to an 
Honor Farm at that Institition, he escaped and received an additional 
sentence period. Inside the walls he worked in the soap Factory, 

Cannery and Block Factory. Between incarcerations the inmate has 
worked as a construction laborer and has travelled around the country 
a great deal. He was in Texas in 1965, then to Missouri, and back 
to Illinois. He was again in Elgin, Illinois, for only three months 
when he was arrested on the instant charges. In rest to his 
drinking activities, the inmate says he occasionally drihks to excess, 
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but does not feel that this has particularly inter fei(1 with 
his work. He does admit that there may be some relationship be-
tween his dthing and his arrest. He denies any use of narcotics 
and says his gambling has not been heavy. Leisure time activities 
include participating in sports, fishing and hunting. 

Personality 

This is a slender, wiry 31 year old recidivist, who has 
had major sentences previously for forgery, burglary, and escape. 
He is a quite unstable individual with very loose family tiis and 
a background of heavy drinking. He impresses us as being a poorly 

motivated, irresponsible individual who is pleasant enough in the 
interview situation but usually does pretty much as he pleases and 
drifts along in life without much ambition or long range goals. He 

has a number of rather grotesque tattoos on his person which gener-
ally detracts from his appearance. He is of dull normal intelligence, 
according to the psychological screening report. Based upon his 
background in other institutions, it is quite possible he might have 
a difficult time serving this sentence. 

Classif ication 

Group III. Without need for mental treatment and not 
mentally retarded. Inadequate and unstable personality with per-
iodic alcoholism. Doubtfully improvable offender. Doubtful 
prognosis. Dull normal intelligence. 
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Interview of JAMES ROBERT WILLETT, also known as "Crazy 
WILLIE", "Mississippi". 

JAMES ROBERT WILLETT inmate number 61027, ISP, Joliet 
Branch, Joliet, Illinois, advised that he is sometimes referred to 
as "Crazy WILLIE" and "Mississippi". Ile advised as follows: 

He was an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary MSP) 
at Jefferson City, Missouri, fiapproximtely December 1, 1960, to 
March 13, 1965. While at MSP he never had any personal contact with 
JAMES EARL RAY, although he believes he knew who RAY was by sight. 
The prison population at MSP approximated 2,400. He had no op-
portunity to meet RAY prior to MSP or after he left because he was 
arrested at B1aevi11e, Arkansas, on or about January 11, 1967, 
before RAY escaped from MSP. 

WILLETT said that.while at MSP he celled in "C" house 
and worked in the Soap Factory, Block Plant and Farm. He formed 
a close relationship with and.'ther inmate, RAY CURTIS, whom h 
would see for extended periods on weekends in the yard. He never 
was assigned to the same cell house or work assignment with CURTIS 
or for that matter with RAY. 

CURTIS, to his knowledge, always occupied a one-man cell. 
CURTIS was in "J" cell house before going to the farm and in "G" 
or 'IF" cell house after he returned from the farm. CURTIS was as-
signed to the "Tag Plant" and farm. 

WILLETT stated that some time before his release from 
MSP he had a falling out with CURTIS, when CURTIS "stooled" on 
him over an incident that had taken place. 

WILLETT said that he can recall no wiverstaion transpiring 
in his presence while at MSP to the effect that President JOHNF. 
KENNEDY had a "bounty" on his head or that Reverend MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. had " bounty',' on his head. He knew of no conkersation to 
the effect that the "KKK of the South" had raised money to assassi-
nate KING and never was privy to any converLion in this matter. 

WILLETT denied knowing a CHARLES WILLIE or a A. D. CART-
WRIGHT, owners of a houseboat. WILLETT stated that when he was 
released from MSP he went to his sisters, Mrs. LLOYD BOYD, Clarks-
dale, and stayed with her for approximately seven weeks. He was 
employed at "Billups" Service Station, Route 61, as a night man 
from 6:00 p.m. to 6:00 am He spent his leisure time inUtaverns 
in the Clarksdale area. He said that he had never had occasion to 
go to the Mississippi River. 

After leaving Clarksdale, he went to Longview, Texas, 
for approximately three months, where he was employed by "Miles 
High Line" Construction Company. lle Tr,  413 Green Street, 
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Longview Texas. After leaving Texas, he drifted from Missouri, 

Michigan, and I1linoi. 

WILLETT advised that he was not aware of any associatin 
between CURTIS and RAY. He said he could not say that if there 
was some arrangements between CURTIS and RAY that CURTIS would 

have told him. 

WILLETT said subsequent to his release from MSP in March, 
1965, he was never in a Vicksburg, Mississippi, except to pass 
through it on his way to Clarksdale, Mississippi. 
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On AUgLIS t. (3, 1968 , M) LOU IS 0 ' SHEA , Record Off ice , Ii - 
I mu is S tate Pen i Lent i ary ([S1') , S (a toy ii le Branch , Jul let , Ill iriois , 

made ava ilabl e  to S iec Ia I A' I (,', A) GEORGE ii • BENIGN i the inmate 
jacket  number 61027 . for JMU PODERT \V Ii I,ETT This i umate was re-
ce ived at 15 P on May 12 , 19G7 ,  runt Rane County , , Ill inois , on a 
eh rge of burglary -v iolat ion ma i I bond being sentenced on May 9 
1967 t to a term of 2-5 years 

The inmate's short term wifl expire on December 28, 1970, 
and he is due o appear before the parole hoard in December , 1968 
His file jacket disclosed that no detainers have been placed against 

him. 

The following background and descriptive information 
was obtained from the inmate's jacket: 

Name JAMES ROBERT WILLETT 
Number 61027 
Sex Male 
Race White 
Date of Birth November 9, 1935 
Place of Birth Huntsville, Alabama 
Height 
Weight 131 POUndS 
112cal Brown 
Eyes Brown 
Scars and Marks Numerous tattoos; on both arms 
Federal Bureau of 
Investigation Number 277341 B 
Nationaitiy English 
Marital Status Married, 1958, Kennett, Missouri 

Divorced 1964 
Children One 
Social Security Number 428 68 4265 
Occupation Construction 
Brothers Two 
Half-brothers One 
Sisters Three 
Religion Baptist 
Education Six years 
Correspondence Mrs. BERTHAWILLETT, mother 

322 Highland, Elgin Illinois 

Mrs. GENE (MARTHA) SHELTON, sister 
Carientersville, Illinois 

Mrs. LOUIS BOYD, sister 

:322 Highland, Elgin, Illinois 
S:' 
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322 Highland, Elgin, Illinois 

Mrs. BUEULA ACRES, mother-in-law 
912 Anthony, Kennett, Missouri 

Mr. O'SHEA made availablc'a copy of a Classification 

Report dated July 28, 1967,rtinent portions of which are set out 

below: 

"Social Factors 

Th i s inmate was born Ni v'mber 1935 , in Huntsville . 
Alabama, the fifth of six full siblings. The inmate's father, who owned 
his own farm, reportedly died of cancer about 1938. At the present 
time the inmate's mother is living in Elgin, Illinois, and the rest 
of the family is scattered, with some of the siblings living in Mis-
sissippi, and Missouri, while three of them reside in Illinois. Ap-
parently both ofthe parents had prior marriages;there is at least 
one half-brother who is reported to be a policeman in Toledo, Ohio. 
The inmate denies that other members of his immediate family have 
been involved in criminality. Following his father's death, the in-
mate was raised alternately by his mother and by the older brother in 
Deering, Missouri. According to the inmate, he gets along well with 
all the other family members. The family economic status was considered 
to be below average. The inmate grew up mostly around Gunison, Miss-
sissippi, where he attended public sbbool to about the sixth grade. 
About this time he was in a serious car accident and because his 
grades were poor and he was a disciplinary problem, he dropped out of 
school. He admits that he is unable to read very well at this time. 
The inmate did considerable farm work in the South before beginning 
his several periods of incarceration. He married in 1958, in Ken-
nett, Missouri, only about a month and a half after his discharge 
from the Mississippi State Prison. One child has been born to this 
union, a son who is eight years old. The inmate says his wife was 
only fifteen years old when they married and he was twenty-three 
years of age. There has been considerable marital dissension due 
to difficulty with him getting along with her family. Also, the 
inmate describes some problems relating to his desire to be away 
from home a great deal and "chasing around". Although we do not 
have verification, the inmate said he got along well while hewas at 
the State Penitentiary in Parchman, Mississippi, where he was sent 
when he was nineteen years old. He says that he and three associates 
had broken into a store. He says all of his work was on the farm 
and despite having a few fights, he considered his adjustment record 
satisfactory. This inmate also served at the State Penitentiary at 
Jefferson City, Missouri, for forgery, but while assigned to an 
Honor Farm at that Institution, he escaped and received an additional 
sentence period. Inside the walls he worked in the 3oap Factory, 
Cannery and Block Factory. Between incarcerations the inmate has 
worked as a construction l'Iborer and has travelled around the country 
a great deal. He was in Texas in 1965, then to Missouri, and back 

to Illinois. He was again in Elgin, Illinois, for only three months 
when he was arrested on the instant charges. In rest to his 
drinking activities, the inmate says he occasionally driiiks to excess, 
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but does not feel that this has particularly interfe- '' with 
his work. He does admit that there may be some relationship be-
tween his diEking and his arrest. He denies any use of narcotics 
and says his gambling has not been heavy. Leisure time activities 
include participating in sports, fishing and hunting. 

Personality 

This is a slender, wiry 31 year old recidivist, who has 
had major sentences previously for forgery, burglary, and escape. 
He is a quite unstable individual with very loose family tis and 
a background of heavy drinking. He impresses us as being a poorly 
motivated, irresponsible individual who is pleasant enough in the 
interview situation but usually does pretty much as he pleases and 
drifts along in life without much ambition or long range goals. He 
has a number of rather grotesque tattoos on his person which gener-
ally detracts from his appearance. He is of dull normal intelligence, 
according to the psychological screening report. Based upon his 
background in other institutions, it is quite possible he might have 
a difficult time serving this sentence. 

Classification 

Group III. Without need for mental treatment and not 
mentally retarded. Inadequate nd unstable personality with per-
iodic alcoholism. Doubtfully improvable offender. Doubtful 
prognosis. Dull normal intelligence.?? 
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Interview of JAMES ROBERT WILLETT, also known as "Crazy 
WILLIE", "Mississippi". 

JAMES ROBERT WILLETT inmate number 61027, ISP, Joliet 
Branch, Joliet, Illinois, advised that he is sometimes referred to 
as "Crazy WILLIE" and "Mississippi". He advised as follows: 

He was an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary MSP) 
at Jefferson City, Missouri, fiomapproxiztely December 1, 1960, to 
March 13, 1965. While at MSP he never had any personal contact with 
JAMES EARL RAY, although he believes he knew who RAY was by sight. 
The prison population at MSP approximated 2,400. He had no op-
portunity to meet RAY prior to MSP or after he left because he was 
arrested at Blaevi1le, Arkansas, on or about January 11, 1967, 
before RAY escaped from MSP. 

WILLETT said that -.while at MSP he celled in "C" house 
and worked in the Soap Factory, Block Plant and Farm. He formed 
a close relationship with and'ther inmate, RAY CURTIS, whom h 
would see for extended periods on weekends in the yard. He never 
was assigned to the same cell house or work assignment with CURTIS 
or for that matter with RAY. 

CURTIS, to his knowledge, always occupied a one-man cell. 
CURTIS was in "J" cell house before going to the farm and in "G" 
or "F" cell house after he returned from the farm. CURTIS was as-
signed to the "Tag Plant" and farm. 

WILLETT stated that some time before his release from 
MSP he had a falling out with CURTIS, when CURTIS "stooled" on 
him over an incident that had taken place. 

WILLETT said that he can recall no wwerstaion transpiring 
in his presence while at MSP to the effect that President JOHN,F. 
KENNEDY had a "bounty" on his head or that Reverend MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. had " bounty',' on his head. He knew of no contersation to 
the effect that the "KKK of the South" had raised money to assassi-
nate KING and never was privy to any convertttn in this matter. 

WILLETT denied knowing a CHARLES WILLIE or a A. D. CART-
WRIGHT, owners of a houseboat. WILLETT stated that when he was 
released from MSP he went to his sisters, Mrs. LLOYD BOYD, Clarks-
dale, and stared with her for approximately seven weeks. He was 
employed at "Billups" Service Station, Route 61, as a night man 
from 6:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. He spent his leisure time intaverns 
in the Clarksdale area. He said that he had never had occasion to 
go to the Mississippi River. 

After leaving Clarksdale, he went to Longview, Texas, 
for approximately three months, where he was mployed by "Miles 
High Line" Construction Company. He resided at 413 Green Street, 
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Longview Texas. After leaving Texas, he drifted from Missouri, 
Michigan, and I1linoi. 10 

WILLETT advised that he was not aware of any associatin 
between CURTIS and RAY. He said he could not say that if there 
was some arrangements between CURTIS and RAY that CURTIS would 

have told him. 

WILLETT said subsequent to his release from MSP in March, 
1965, he was never in a Vicksburg, Mississippi, except to pass 
through it on his way to Clarksdale, Mississippi. 
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August 12, 1968 

A IRT.EL 

TO DWiCTOR, P81 (44.38861) 

SIJDJ 

(1CAGO (44.1114) 

I 
JRKIX 

go JAOkson aixtei to Buret dated Agnet 1, 

Enclosed herewith to Bure*t (3 copies) an . ihts (1: c 
is an iiwert disclosing results of an interview with JAMES RO8T 
wutrr at Joiit, I11ioi, 

for tI Atlanta Division is 2 copies of above In-
sert and oe photograph of J.fta3 IOPr WILLETT for pøaib1e future 
i'eierence. 

eu () 
•i*phLa (44 

2-Atlanta (44: 

(b Liao Cft :prk 
(t )( )Jft 

e1. 3) 
37) (*) U) 
$6) (1W) () (1c1 3) 

- // iL 7 1/ 
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FD-36 ( Rev. 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in 

TELETYPE 

PLA INPEXT 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

TTR(NP 
Via   ----.-  

I- - - 

- - - - S-#3 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) iiii: 

(Priority) 

FBI 

- - - SAC 
- 

- - - CC 
- - - - ASST CC 
- - - - STENO SOP 
- - - 

Date: 8/13/68 - - - - C-#2 
- - - - C-#3 

----C-#4 
- - C-#5 
- - - C-#6 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 

MURKIN 

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU DATED AUGUST 

TWELVE, NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHT. 

SI ONE SIX ONE FOUR — C ADVISED HE HAD BEEN UNABLE 

TO GATHER FURTHER INFORMATION CONCERNING HAROLD RICHARD 

COVINGTON AND ASSOCIATES. HE ADVISED HE WOULD CONTINUE TO 

DEVELOP INFORMATION THAT WOULD AID IN THE INVESTIGATION OF THE 

BANK ROBBERY OF THE BANK OF ALTON. 

WILL CONTINUE EFFORTS TO INTERVIEW WILLIE LEE AND 

OTHER ASSOCIATES OF HAROLD COVINGTON AND WILL KEEP THE BUREAU 

ADVISED, 

AIRMAIL COPIES OF THIS TELETYPE HAVE BEEN SENT 

TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, AND Sr. LOUIS. 

— Springfield (44-561) 
1 Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 

— Memphis (44-1987) (AM) 
1 — St. Louis (44-775) (AM) 
FEC: jah 
(4) 

33il 
- -- _ s•.. - 

- 

1 1A8 

Approved   Sent  M Per   
Special Agent in Charge 
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ADMINISTRATIVE 
RE: INVESTIGATION REGARDING ITEMS IN JERRY RAY'S POSSESSION 
AT TIME OF ARREST, MEMPHIS POLICE  DEPARTMENT, JULY 9, 1968. 

PCI THOMAS BUCKLIN, owner, Glenbrook Patrol 
Service, Glenview, Illinois, advised SA HARRY A. WALKER 
on July 19, 1968, that GLENN T TIBBS, telephone number 
729-3921, was former lieutenant for his patrol service; 

however, due to a foot operation TIBBS had to leave his 
company about June 1, 1968. 

BUCKLIN advised that TIBBS resides in the Sunset 
Trailer Park with an address of 508 5th Street, Northfield, 
Illinois; however, the trailer park is just located north of 
Glenview, Illinois, on Waukegan Road. He explained that for 
the last approximatelytAo years TIBBS had the job of checking 
the security of the Sportsman Country Club, Northbrook, Illinois, 
for the patrol service checking the Sportsman Country Club area 
in a roving patrol approximately three times a night and in this 
capacity became well-acquainted with JERRY RAY, brother of 

JAMES EARL RAY, and had coffee with JERRY RAY on a nightly 
basis during this period at the Sportsman Country Club where 
JERRY was employed. BUCKLIN stated that TIBBS is an 
extremely capable guard and a person that can be trusted 
in every respect. 

C). 1 -)1 ! •\ L  

7/-) 
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RE: INVESTIGATION REGARDING ITEMS IN JERRY RAY'S POSSESSION 
AT TIME OF ARREST, MEMPHIS POLICE DEPARTMENT, JULY 9, 1968.  

The following investigation at Zion, Illinois, 
was conducted on July 18, 1968, by SA 0. ARTHUR GRAN: 

Mrs. PETER URBATES, 3803 Sheridan Road, advised 

that GJERDES OLSEN, previously unknown to her, had rented 
a cabin-apartment for one month up to July 13, 1968, when 
she was requested to move. Mrs. URBATES said that the 
reason for the request was that "men, particularly an un-
identified negro, were coming to that apartment all hours 
of the night." GJERDES told Mrs. URBATES that she was 
moving to Evanston, Illinois, where she had obtained a 
new job. When GJERDES rented the apartment she furnished 
her home address as 1344 Hazel, Deerfield, Illinois, and 
had worked a few days at Pierce's Corner House Restaurant 

in Waukegan, Illinois. 

According to Mrs. URBATES, GJERDES had identified 
herself to her as the former wife of JERRY RAY, brother 

of alleged assassin of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. Mrs. URBATESfurther advised that during conversations.W ith GJERDES, she 

had disclaimed any recent contact with either JERRY or JAMES 

EARL RAY. 

The following investigation was conducted at Glenview 
Illinois, by SA HARRY A. WALKER, on August 6, 1968: 

GLENN 'rIBBS, Sunset Trailer Park, 508 5th Street, 
Northfield, Illinois, phone 729-3921, advised that for the 
past two years he had been employed by the Glenbrook Patrol 
Service, Glenview, Illinois, as a lieutenant, and one of 

his assignments had been checking the security of the 
Sportsman Country Club, Northbrook, Illinois. This was a 
roving patrol and the club was checked approximately three 
times during the night. During this time, TIBBS became 
welL-acquainted with JERRY RAY and had coffee with him on 
a nightly basis at the country club. He further stated that 
after the publicity broke concerning JAMES EARL RAY being 
suspect in the KING murder, JERRY RAY told him that JAMES 

EARL RAY was his brother. 

/// V- .2.'  v 
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TIBBS, who is presently employed as a guard at 
the Crane Company, Morton Grove, Illinois, by the Pinkerton 
Agency, 'advised that after JAMES. EARL RAY was identified, 
JERRY RAY drove to St. Louis, Missouri, to see a brother, 
JOHN RAY, and a sister, name unknown, who also lived in St. 
Louis on either one or two occasions. He stated that JERRY 
RAY also flew to Philadelphia , Pennsylvania , on another 
occasion and before JERRY RAY departed the Sportsman Country 
Club to fly to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, he expressed 
concern about transportation from O'Hare Field to Sportsman 
Country Club upon his return from Philadelphia; therefore, 
he (TIBBS) gave him his telephone number telling JERRY RAY 
that in the event that he could not obtain a ride from O'Hare 
Field to Sportsman Country Club upon his return from Philadelphia, 
to phone him and he would drive to O'Hare Field and return 

him to the Sportsman Country Club. 

Note that JERRY visited an acquaintance in Camden, 

New Jersey, on June 5, 1968. 

TIBBS. stated that other than the fact that RAY 
told him that he had a brother JOHN RAY, and a sister, name 

unknown, in Ft. Louis, Missouri, he spoke little about 
his relatives or life before he became employed at the 
Sportsman Country Club; however, (JERRY RAY did say that 
JOHN RAY asked him to go into the tavern business with 
him in IFt. Louis, Missouri, and JERRY RAY appeared to 
be very close to his brother JOHN RAY. 
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SAC, MEMPHIS ( 44-1987) 8-14-68 

C, CHICAGO (44-1114) 

KIN 

Re Memphis airtel to Chicago dated 7/10/68, concerning 
notes and papers found in possession of subject's brother, 
JERRY RAY, at time of arrest by Memphis Police Department 
on 7/9/68. 

Enclosed herewith are 15 copies of an investigative 
insert setting fortLinvestigation conducted by the Chicago 
Division at address 3803 Sheridan Road, Zion, Illinois, and 
identification of GLEN E. TIBBS. 

t- Memphis ( Enc. 15) 
- Chicago 

RJD:) ?ILEJ) .' -.-----
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.ASAC 
- - - - cc 

FBI .- -- ASST Cc 
---- STENO  SOP 
- - - - c-#1 
.... C-#2 

(Type in plaintext or code) I - - - - 

Via  TELETYPE URGENT  - - -- C#5 
- - C-#6 

Date: 

Transmit the following in 

8/14/68 

(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (pp. 

MURKIN 

RE SITEL TO BUREAU AUGUST THIRTEEN, LAST. 

DON SANDIDGO, DETECTIVE, ALTON, ILL., PD, 

) 

ADVISED THAT JUDY 

MILLER, WOODRIVER, ILL., HAD BEEN CLOSELY ASSOCIATED WITH JOHN 

MC CLINTOCK AND HAROLD RICHARD COVINGTON DURING NINETEEN 

SXXTYSEVEN AND JANUARY AND FEBRUARY, NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHT. HE 

ADVISED SHE MIGHT POSSIBLY BE ABLE TO FURNISH INFORMATION 

CONCERNING THEIR ACTIVITIES DURING THAT TIME. 

SPRINGFIELD, AT ALTON, WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATE AND 

INTERVIEW JUDY MILLER CONCERNING HER KNOWLEDGE OF HAROLD RICHARD 

COVINGTON AND JOHN MC CLINTOCK. 

WILL KEEP BUREAU ADVISED. 

AM COPIES SENT MEMPHIS, ST. LOUIS AND CHICAGO. 

1 - Springfield (44-561) 
1 - St. Louis (44-775) 
1— Memphis (44-1987) 

(1 - Chicago (44-1114) 
FEC :mpb 
(4) 

37) 
, 

\ 

Approved   
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent  M Per   

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LAST. 

FD-36 (R€r 5 '22-64) 

Transmit the following in 

Via  TELETYPE  

FBI 
- - - - At;ST CC 

Date: 8/12/68 - - ... S11E1O SO 

PLA INTEXT I II  
- - - - C#3 
- - - - 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

URGENT 
(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-61) (2 PP) 

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR DATED AUGUST ( A) 

ROBERT RIZZI, DEPUTY, MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, 

EDWARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS, ADVISED AUGUST TWELVE, INSTANT, 

DELMAR GRINDSTAFF, BELIEVED ARRESTED BY THAT DEPARTMENT 

FOR POSSESSION OF SAWED OFF SHOTGUN IN COLLINSVILLE, 

ILLINOIS. HE ADVISED THAT HE BELIEVED GRINDSTAFF ARRESTED 

IN THE COMPANY OF JOHN MC CLINTOCK. RIZZI ADVISED HE WOULD 

OBTAIN ALL THE INFORMATION HIS OFFICE HAS ON GRINDSTAFF 

AND FURNISH IT TO THE FBI. RIZZI FURTHER ADVISED THAT 

WILLIE LEE HAS AN APPOINTMENT WITH THE PUBLIC DEFENDER, 

ROBERT TRONE, MADISON COUNTY COURT HOUSE, ON THE MORNING 

OF AUGUST SIXTEEN, NEXT, EXACT TIME UNKNOWN. 

SPRINGFIELD WILL ATTEMPT TO INTERVIEW WILLIE LEE AT 

- - - - 

- J46 

1 - Springfield (44-561) 
1 - St Louis (44-775)(AM) 
I - Memphis ( 44-1987) (AM) 

- Chicago (44-1114)(AM) 
C: ski 

App:oved 
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent   

7/1 

SEZIftD ______ IND 
Sffi1A!JZED  I FILED  

IULt '.1968 
FBI—C ICAGO 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (R - 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in 

Via 

FBI 

Date: 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

(Priority) 

PAGE TWO TWO 

MADISON COUNTY COURT HOUSE IN EDWARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS, ON 

AUGUST SIXTEEN, NEXT, AND WILL OBTAIN INFORMATION PERTAINING 

TO DELMAR GRIDSTAFF. WILL KEEP BUREAU ADVISED OF DEVELOP-

MENTS. P. 

Approved 
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent M Per   

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F'D-3 (Rev. -22-64) 

FBI 

Transmit the following in   

Date: 8/14/68 

(Type in plaintcxt or code) 

Via  A I R T E L REGISTERED MAIL  
(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (14)-3886l) 

FROM: SAC, BA LTIMOR E (4111--669) (F) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Bureau airtel 7/29/68; Chicago airtel to 
Director, 7/224/68. 

L 

:AsAc 
- - - - cc 
- - .. ASST CC 
- - - - STENO SOP 
- - - - c-#1 
- - - - C-#2 
- - 

- - - . C-#4 
- - - - C-#5 
- - - - C-#6 
- - - C-#7  

Enclosed for Springfield are two separate lists 
of cleaning establishments, one of members of the National 
Institute of Dry Cleaners and the second non-members of that 
organization. (Both lists are in the form of labels on a 
tape)4 

On 8/12/68, MRS. CECIL BONIS, National Institute 
of Dry Cleaning, 909 Burlington Avenue, Silver Spring, 
Maiiland, made available the above described enclosures. 

As per prior correspondence, Springfield will 
utilize the enclosed labels. 

3 - Bureau (REGISThRED MAIL) 
2 -- Memphis (REGISTERED MAIL) (AIRMAIL) 
2 - Springfield ( Eric 1-2)(REGISTERED AIRMAIL 
1 •- Indianapolis ( info)(REGISTERED AIRMAIL 
1--- S t, Lo s ( info) (R EG I STER ED AIRMA IL) 

Chica go ( info) (REGISTERED AIRMAIL) 
I - Baltimore 
PMV:bem 

Approved- Son',  M Per   

Spciul Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in 

FBI 

Date: 8/15/68 

Via  TELETYPE 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

URGENT or rrri-i 

(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44—b(3l) ( 1 PG) 

MURK IN 

- - 

btASAC 

:.—ASST CC 
'.—STEP-10 Sd 

---

RE SPRINGFIELD AIRTEL TO BUREAU DATED AUGUST 

FIFTEEN LAST. 

PUBLIC DEFENDER ROBERT TRONE ADVISED HE WOULD HAVE 

NO OBJECTION TO INTERVIEW OF WILLIE LEE AND WILL ARRANGE 

INTERVIEW AT EARLY DATE. 

ILLINOIS STATE PATROL OFFICERS HOWARD SHELTON 

AND MARION VAN FOSSEN ADVISED THEY HAVE COrvLETED 

CONTACT WITH PAROLEES AND PROBATIONERS; HAVE DEVELOPED 

NO INFORMATION RE BR AT THE BANK OF ALTUN OR PRESENCE 

OF JAMES EARL RAY IN ALTON DURING JULY, NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN. 

MAIL COPIES SENT CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, ANDST LOUIS. 

2 - Springfield ( 1: 44-561) 
(1: 91-3699) (Bank of Alton) 

1- Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 
- Merphis (44-1987) (AM) 

1 - St. Louis ( 44-775) (AM) 
RC1 
(5) 

Approved   

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PLA INTEXT 

- - -- SAO 
- - - - ASPIC 
- - - _cc 
-- - -ASST - - JSST CC 
- - - - STEQ SQL 

- 

TELETYPE 
- - C.:;;o 

- - - 

- - - 

- .. S-*3 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (4438861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 

MURKIN. 

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU, EIGHT FIFTEEN LAST. 

PUBLIC DEFENDER ROBERT TRONE, EDWARDSVILLE, ILLINOIS, 

IWV I SED WILLIE LEE HAD NOT REPORTED TO HIM AS OF THREE P.M. 

TODAY. 

EFFORTS TO CONTACT SI SIXTEEN FOURTEEN - C UNPRODUCTIVE. 

URGENT 

COPIES MAILED CHICAGO, MEMPRIS AND 81k. LOUIS. P. 

1 - SI (44-561) 
Chicago (44-1114)(AM) 

1 - Memphis (44-.1987)(AM) 
1 - St. Louis (44-775)(AM) 
RCH :sjs 
(4) 

"7w , — /// 

sEARca 
FILED 

/UGi 91968 
FBI-CHICAGO /Th 

727 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



E'D-36 ( Rev. 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in  

TELETYPE 
Via  

FBI 

Date: 8/].9/68 

PLA INTEXT 

::ASST Cc 

C2 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

URGENT 

(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 

MURKIN 

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU AUGUST SIXTEEN LAST. 

SI ONE SIX ONE FOUR DASH C ADVISED TODAY HE HAS BEEN 

UNABLE TO DATE TO CONTACT SOURCES BELIEVED ABLE TO PLACE 

JOHN MC CLINTOCK, HAROLD RICHARD COVINGTON AND DELMAR 

GRINDSTAFF IN ALTON ON JULY THIRTEEN NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN 

AND TO ATTEST TO CLOTHING WORN BY COVINGTON AND GRINDSTAFF 

ON THAT DATE. 

PUBLIC DEFENDER ROBERT TRONE STATES WILLIE LEE HAS NOT 

CONTACTED HIM AND HE COULD NOT REACH LEE VLIEN HE ATTEMPTED 

TO CONTACT HIM AT KNOWN TELEPHONE NUMBERS. 

MAIL COPIES TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS. 

1 - Springfield (44-561) 
cj7— Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (AM) 
1 - St. Louis (44-775) (AM) 
RCH/ssj 
(4) 

- .J 

Approved   Sent   M Per 
Special Agent in Charge 

01968 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 ( Rev . 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 8/20/68 

Transmit the following in  PLAINTEXT SOP 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

Via  TELETYPE DEFERRED 
(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
- 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 

IflJRKIN 

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU AUGUST NINETEEN LAST. 

SI ONE SIX ONE FOUR DASH C ADVISES HE HAS MADE NO 

PROGRESS IN EFFORTS TO CONTACT SOURCES MENTIONED IN RETEL. 

EFFORTS TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW WILLIE LEE UNPRODUCTIVE. 

MAIL COPIES TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS. 

1 - Springfield (44-561) 
I- Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (AM) 
1 - St. Louis (44-775) (AM) 
RCH/ssj 
(4) 

Approved   
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent   

I) 

AUG2 21,968 

M Per   

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 ( Rev. 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in 

40 

FBI 

PLA INTEXT 

Date: 8/21/68 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

TELETYPE URGENT 
Via  

(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 

MURKIN 

.ASAC 
- - - - cc 

A(t'T f% 
- - - J(J 

- -- STEU SOP 

-. 

- - - - s-#1 
- - - - S-#2 

RE SPRINGFIELD TEL TO BUREAU AUGUST TWENTY LAST. 

S I ONE FIVE FIVE TWO DASH C, WHO FURNISHED ORIGINAL 

INFORMATION INDICATING JOHN MC CLINTOCK WAS ONE OF THOSE 

INVOLVED IN ROBBERY THE BANK OF ALTON, STATED TODAY HE K1¼OWS 

JAMES EATT.Z RAY AND IS VIRTUALLY CERTAIN RAY WAS NOT IN ALTON 

DURING JULY NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN; THAT INFORMATION REGARDING 

MC CLINTOCK'S COMPLICITY IN BANK ROBBERY ACCURATE AND THAT 

THERE IS NO CONNECTION BETWEEN MC CLINTOCK AND RAY. INFORMAN 

INTENSIFYING INQUIRY TO FURTHER ELABORATE ON INFORMATION. 

MAIL COPY TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS. 

1 - Springfield (44-561) 
- Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 

1 - Memphis (44-1987) (AM) 
1 - St. Louis (44_775)(AM) 
RCH/ssj 
(4) 

Approved   
Special Agent in Charge 

M Per   Sent   

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Om 

A IRTL 

9/3/68 

TO : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM : SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) 

SUBJECT: MUIKIN - COST DATA 

Re Chicago airtel to Memphis dated 8/1/68. 

The following information, compiled or estimated 
through 8/31/68, reflects costs incurred by Chicago Office 
on MURKIN: 

1. TOTAL MAN HOURS 

A. SPECIAL AGENTS 

Regular Hours - 93 
Overtime flours - 8 

Total Man Hours - 101 

B. CLERICAL EMPLOYEES 

Regular Hours 11 

2. TOTAL MILEAGE TRAVELED BY BUREAU 
CARS ON THIS CASE 

142 

2 Memphis (AMSD) 
Chicago 

JEL :svm 
(5) 

(1 - ASAC, Tickler) 
(1 - SAC, Tickler) 

SEARCHED 

SERIALIZED 
INDEXED 
FILED 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OW 

CG 44-1114 

3. OUT OF ORDINARY COSTS None 

TOTAL OUT OF ORDINARY EXPENSES 

4. PEAK NUMBER OF SPECIAL A D, TS 
WORKING ON CASE DURING MONTH 

5 

None 

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 ( Rev. 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via  TELETYPE URGENT 
(Priority) 

Date: 

PIA IIrEXT 

8/26/68 

- -. -ASAC 
--- - Cc 
- - - .. ASST CC 
- - - .STENO sop 
- - - - C-#1 
-, -- C-#2 

- - 

- - - - C-#6 

j___ _s'# -----
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) - - 

---- S-#3 
FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -., -S-#4 

MURKIN 

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO THE BUREAU DATED AUGUST 

TWENTY THREE LA. 

SUSPECT JOHN MC CLINTOCK ARRESTED BY ALTON PD 

THIS DATE FOR FAILURE TO APPEAR ON BENCH WARRANT ISSUED 

L.A.  COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, ARISING OUT OF BURGLARY CHARGE. 

MC CLINTOCK TRANSPORTED TO MADISON COUNTY JAIL AND EFFORTS 

BEING MADE TO OBTAIN HIS RELEASE BY ASSOCIATES. EFFORTS 

MADE TO INTERVIEW BUT UNSUCCESSFUL. 

MAIL COPIES SENT TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, AND ST. LOUIS. 

2 - Springfield ( 1: 44-561) 
(1: 91-3699) 

1 - Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 
- Memphis (44-1987) (AM) 

1 - St. Louis (44-775) (AM) 
RCH:jah 
(5) , ki 

Approved   Sent  M Per   
Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 ( Rev. 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in 

Via  TELETYPE  URGENT 

FBI ) 
/27/68 

....ASAC 
..."Cc 

ASST CC 
....STENO SOP 

- - - c-# 
C 

(Typ ir(%ji/aintext or code) 

(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (pp. 

MURKIN 

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU AUGUST TWENTYSIX, LAST. 

SI SIXTEEN FOURTEEN - C ADVISED TODAY HE HAS BEEN IN 

CONTACT WITH CHUCK BAZE CONCERNING BAZE 'S ACTIVITIES AND 

KNOWLEDGE OF ROBBERY THE BANK OF ALTON. INFORMANT STATES 

HE FEELS BAZE HAS DEFINITE KNOWLEDGE CONCERNING BR THOUGH 

NOT ACTIVE PARTICIPANT. INFORMANT INSTRUCTED TO CONTINUE 

CONTACT OF BAZE. 

AM COPIES SENT CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS. P. 

1 - Springfield (44-561) 
St. Louis (44-775) 

4'- Chicago (44-1114) M) 
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (AM) 
RCH:mpb (AM) 
(4) 

1) 

SEARCHED JNDEXED 
SERIPJJZED - 2FIIED 

1, 

fl 1r" - 

. 1JOu 

L 
Approved   

Special Agent in Charge 
Sent   M Per   

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



/ 

LAI NTLXT 

T:LETYP 

TO SAC., tP: P.7 ( 4iL7) 

FROi DIircTo. flJ (443C1) 

N 

EAJPTE.L CC AU(U',T T.LTYT 

.. . ASAC 
• CC 

.UI ....ASST CC 
,,-,..STENO SOP' 

77 

i$EITTIG EiCT CPLCKS FROM 

INDIAN TRAIL RLTAURAT. INETA. TLLT tOI S UERLD FOUR u: GT 

ThREE EIGHT., FOUR N [ NE ( NE TEF , FOUR NIrE T, 161 

ZERO FIVI ICHT. FIV 

Fivil. TT:O FIG IN 

FOP DATED MAY TEN 

T 

flN1 ThREE ZW FIVE TWO ZERO NIiL. 

PfE A} FIVE. ThRITJ viv; SEVrN AND DA 5"i FOUR 

INrriEN six :vEN SXG1ED JOHN L 

ALSO RBAIrFL CG AUGT T7EYTY FOUR SU 4JTTTNC R.LGI STER PAGE 

T J.RTE1, flARINC S ATi.1R1 JOHN LARRY RAYS ON LI N T: PNTYFOU 

A1 RkiSTATION CAR)) '.'M`fTbER IiIGET ZERO SEVEN FiVE ATE1) 

JUNE E IfTEE NINkTEE 1 XTYEvE -: ANI) I GNEI) JOUN L. RAYNS 

2 C11 ,1CACO (44- 111 ) 

4/ 
SERcUED - 
SERAL%ZED 

/\UG 
FBI 

1" 
_iMD XED/-

ILED-

8 i968 
CHICAGO I A 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TELETYPE TO MEMPHIS 
MURKIN 
44-1D7 

CONCLUDED JAMES EARL RAY • K ONE SEVEN ONE K TWO ONE ONE 

K TWO FIVE SEVEN, PREPARED THE RAYMS SIGNATURE ON LINE. 

ThENTYFOUR OF REGISTER PAGE THE QUESTIONED INKED WRITING ON 

REGISTRATION CARD NUMBER IiGlT ZERO S1VEN FIVE ThE QUEST IONflJ) 

HANDWRITING AND HAND PRINTING ON W DASH FOUR FORM. ALTHOUGH 

SIGNIFICANT SIMILARITIES NOTED IN THE ENDORSEMENTS  ON SUB•FITTED 

C1iBCJS EXCEPT CHLC. NIJMRER FIVE TWO ZERO NINE WHEN COMPARED WITh 

RAYS KNOWN WRITINGS PRESENCE OF UNEXPLAINED VARIATIONS, 

INSUFFICIENT COPARAILE MATERIAL AND DISTORTION IN SOME OF HANDWRITING 

PRECLUDED A DEFINITE DETERMINATION WHETHER RAY PREPARED ENDORSEMENTS 

ON SURMITTED CHECKS. ENDORSEMENT ON CHECK NUMiER FIVE TWO ZERO NINE 

TOO DISTORTED FOR CO;1PA1USON PURPOSES. ALTHOUGH SOME SIMILARITIES 

NOTED IN THE DATE ON LINE TENTYFOUR OF THE REGISTER PAGE BESIDE 

THE RAYMS SIGNATURE WFEN COMPARED WITH COMPARABLE WRITINGS OF RAY 

THE LIMITED AND OVERWRITTEN NATURE OF THIS DATE PRECLUDED A 

DFFINTTE DETERMINATION AS TO 1UETHER RAY PRrPARED THIS DATE. 

SUB1ITTU) TIDCF TO BE FORWARDED TO CC AFTER COMPLETiON OF 

REOHESTED LATENT FINGERPRINT EXAMINATIONS. COPIES MAILED TO CC. 

REPORT FOLLOWS. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0 0 

8/26/68 

Al F'TflL 

TO: SAC, CHICAflfl ( 4L1_1114) 

FROM: SAC, SAN ANTONIO (t_.l2 142)(P) 

RE NUPKTN 

On 8126/68 Special Agent CARAWEY, Federal Bureau 
of Narcotic, San / ntcmio, advised that an irforIn.F4nt of 
his, who has furnihd rcliahle information in the past, 
heard from an unnamed person the following information: 

Three days prior to the asasin;ttion of MARTIN 
LUTHER YINC a man nimec1 (rUU) TUNTIDE, who is employcci ac 

supervisor of a construction crew for the Holiday Inn 
motels, cormented to the unnamed individual that TU!NTIPE 
had received a telephone call from Memphis, Tennessee 
(headquarters of Holiday Inn motels) and thereafter stated 
that KINO would be sinated in three days. At that 
time CARAWAY' s, informant, the unknown man, and TUPNTU)E 
were working on the contructien of a Holiday Inn motel 
in San Antonio, Texa. 

TURNTIDE, according to the informant, is 
presently employed in the construction of a Holiday Inn 
motel in Chicago, Ill. 

CbiCA(O 

AT CHICAOO, ILL. Will attempt to locate 

ücago (RH) 
Memphis (.47)(flM) 
San Antonio 

JMK ; JJP/kfh 
(6) 

SEARCHED  INDEXED - 
SERIALIZED _)FILEDJJ)-L 

2' 1968 I 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0 

SA t4I4....l2L,2 

(FNU) TURNTIDE, employee of Holiday Inn motels, and 
interview him for any information he may have concerning 
the assassination of !AflTIN LUTHER KING. 

SAN ANTONIO 

AT SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS. Will attempt to determine 
the identity of the unknown man and interview him for 
details of conversation with TURNTIDE. 

2 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



8/28/68 

TELETYPE URGENT 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (1P) 

- 

----cc 
CC 

..STENO SOP 

- - - S-*1 
S-*2 

MURK IN 

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU EIGHT TWENTY SEVEN LAST. 

SI ONE FIVE FIVE TWO-C CONTACTED TODAY RE INFO ON ROBERT 

LOUIS STANTON FURNISHED BY EAST ALTON P.D. INFORMANT SUBSTAN-

TIATED PREVIOUS INTELLIGENCE INDICATING STANTON PREFERS FORTY 

FIVE CALIBER AUTOMATIC. STATED STANTON HAS WIDE ACQUAINTANCE 

AMONG CRIMINAL ELEMENT IN GREATER ALTON AREA AND COULD WELL 

HAVE ACCESS TO ENOUGH INFO ABOUT THE BANK OF ALTON TO PULL 

BR. EXPRESSED DOUBT, HOWEVER, THAT STANTON WOULD PULL BR, 

STATING HE PREFERRED BURGLARIES. 

PCI LARRY R. MANNS CONTACTED AND GIVEN ASSIGNMENT TO 

DEVELOP INFO ON HAROLD RICHARD COVINGTON AND DELMAR GRINDSTAFF. 

COPIES MAILED CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, AND ST. LOUIS. P 

SI 44-561 
I)- CHICAGO (44-1114) 
1 - MEMPHIS (44-1987) (AM) 
1 - ST. LOUIS (44-775) 

RCII/ral 
(4) 

1i 

- / - 
- - L 

ut \LD 

CI I 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



8-29-68 

PLA I NTEXT 

- 

----cc 
•---I4SST CC 
- - - - STENO SOP 
- --

- - - C-#2 
-- C-#3 - 

- -- - C-#4 
- - - - C.#5 

-- - - C-#6 
TELETYPE URGENT - --- C-.#7 

- - - 

- - - - S-#2 
---- S-#3 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI ( 44-38861) ---- S-#4 
- - S-5 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (P 1) 

MLJRKIN. 

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU AUGUST TWENTYEIGHT LAST. 

INFORMANTS AND PCIS AT ALTON, ILLINOIS, UNABLE TO 

PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION WHEN CONTACTED TODAY. 

MAIL COPIES TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS. P. 

1.- Springfield (44-561) 
(1 - Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (AM) 
1 - St. Louis (44-775) (AM) 
RCH: ras 
(4) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



r FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in 

Via  TELETYPE  

FBI 

Date: 8/30/68 

PLA TNTEXT  
(Type in plaintext or code) 

URGENT 
(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 

MURKIN 

L 

- - - - SAC 
- - - .ASAC 
. . .. - -- CC 

- - ASST CC 
.,STENO SOP 

- -- -C-# , 
- - 

- - - 

- - 

- - - 

- - -

-*4 

RE SI TELETYPE TO BUREAU DATED AUGUST TWENTY NINE LAST. 

PCI LARRY II • MANNS ADVISED HE HAS MADE INQUIRY RE 

HAROLD RICHARD COVINGTON. STATES COVINGTON IN GREATER ALTON 

AREA AND WILL SET HIM UP FOR INTERVIEW, 

NO OTHER NEW INFORMATION DEVELOPED TO DATE. 

MAIL COPIES SENT TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, AND ST. LOUIS. 

Springfield (44-561) 
Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 
Memphis (44-1987) (AM) 

1 - St. Louis (44-775) (AM) 
RCH:jah 
(4) 

Approved'   Sent 
Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 ( Rev . 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in 

0 

FBI 

Date: 9/3/68 

PLA INTEXT 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

TELETYPE URGENT 
Via  

(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 

MURKIN 

RE SI TELETYPE TO BUREAU AUGUST THIRTY LAST. 

PCI LARRY R. MANN ADVISED WILLIE LEE HAS FLED THE 

STATE AND PRESUMABLY RETURNED TO CALIFORNIA TO ANSWER BURGLARY 

CHARGES THERE AND TO AVOID RECRIMINATION FROM PERSONS WHO 

ARE ATTEMPTING TO "GET HIM". 

SUSPECT JOHN MC CLINTOCK RELEASED FROM MADISON COUNTY 

JAIL ON BOND AND ALLEGEDLY LIVING IN OLD SHAWNEETOWN AREA. 

EFFORTS BY PCI TO LOCATE DICK COVINGTON UNPRODUCTIVE 

TO DATE. 

MAIL COPIES TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, AND ST. LOUIS. 

----ASAC 
'--- cc 
-.-.ASST CC 
----STENO Sop 

#3 

1 - Springfield (44-561) 
(t)- Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (AM) 
1 - St. Louis (44-775) (AM) 
RCH/ssj 
(4) 

IJ- 
sED 

SERAWT 

- 

Approved-
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent   M Per  /  
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I - 36 
(Rev. 121O63) FEDER& BUREAU OF INVESbATION 

YOUR FILE NO. 

FBI FILE NO. 

LATENT CASE NO. 

Washington, D. C. 20537 

REPORT 
of the 

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION 
LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION 

44-1114 
44-38861 
91075 

TO: SAC, Chicago 

MURKN 
RE: cr 

REFERENCE: Airtel 8-23-68 
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY: Chicago 
SPECIMENS: Eight payroll checks of Indian Trail Restaurant, Inc., 

Q398 through Q405 
Employee's Withholding Exemption Certificate, Q406 

August 30, 1968 

Specimens examined and one latent fingerprint of value 
developed on check, Q404. 

See attached page for result of comparison. 

Specimens enclosed. 

Laboratory report separate. 

Enc. (9) 

2 - Memphis (44-1987) 

q 4 - /// -- 733A 
Smm - - "IDUED 

SM!JZtD lIED 

FBI—CHICAGO 

John Edge Ho ver, Director 

THIS REPORT IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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.1 

Your File No. 44-1114 
FBI File No. 44-38861 
Latent Case No. 91075 

August 30, 1968 

RE: JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405942G 

The latent print developed on the check #5283, Q404, 
is identical with the right thumbprint of James Earl Ray. 

The check is enclosed. 

44L,,i,L 133 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Your File No. 44-1114 
FBI File No. 44-38861 
Latent Case No. 91075 

August 30, 1968 

RE; JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405942C 

The latent print developed on the check #5283, Q404, 
is identical with the right thumbprint of James Earl Ray. 

The check is enclosed. 

Vv.,//;1 '733 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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0-9 ( Rev. 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in 

Via  Airtel 

FBI 

I 

Date: 8/30/68 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

(Priority) 

To: SAC'S, Chicago ( 44-1114) 
Memphis ( 44-1987) 

'From: Director, FBI (44-38861) 

MtJRKIN 

Re Chicago airtel 8/24/68, submitting sheet from 
rooming house ledger, Q407, and registration card, Q408. 

One latent fingerprint and two latent palm prints 
developed on Q407, and ten latent fingerprints developed on 
Q408. Latent prints not identical fingerprints and palm prints 
of James Earl Ray, FBI #405942G. 

Q407 and 0408, enclosed to Chicago. 

Laboratory reporting separate. 

Enc. ( 2) 

 INDEXED  

iF11ED 4 
4 

& 

Sent Via   

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Laboratory Transmittal Form 

7-72 

To: 

Re: 

LABORATORY _iL 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

FBI, Memphis ( 44-1987) 

MURKIN 
CR 
00: Memphis 

Examination requested by: 

Reference: 

Examination requested: 

Remarks: 

Date: 
September 4, 1968 

John Edgar Hoover, Director 

FBI File No. 

Lab. No. 44-38861 
D68O826O8ô JK 

Chicago D-680826101 JK 

Airteis, 8/23/63 and 8/24/68 

Document - Fingerprint 

A separate report is being furnished regarding the 
results of the latent fingerprint examination and return of 
Q398 through Q408. 

This report confirms and supplements Bureau teletype 
to Memphis dated 8/27/68. 

Enclosures ( 2) (2 Lab report) 

2 - Chicago ( 44-1114) Enclosures (21-(2 Lab report) 

DO NOT iNCLUDE AD!-vi.' VE 

PAGE(S) INPOP MATION IN 
INVES111GATIVE REPORT 

AD Ml N 1ST RAT I 

I 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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_._7-1 b 

To: 

Re: 

REPORT 
of the 

LABORATORY 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

FBI, Memphis (44-1987) 

MURK IN 
CR 

Specimens received 8/26/68, from FBI, Chicago 

Date: 

FBI File 

Lab. No. 

Soptenbcr 4 1968 
0. 44-38861 

D-680826086 JK 
D-680826101 JK 

Eight payroll checks of Indian Trail Restaurant, Inc., payable 
to JOHN liAYNS or JOHN L. RAYNS, further described as follows: 

SPECIMEN NUMBER DATE AMOUNT 

Q398 4838 5/7/67 $ 84.89 
Q399 4913 5/14/67 84.89 
Q400 4987 5/21/67 84.89 
0401 5053 5/28/67 84.89 
Q402 5130 6/4/67 89.63 
Q403 5209 6/11/67 89.63 
Q404 5283 6/18/67 95.19 
Q405 5357 6/25/67 77.53 

Q406 Employee's Withholding Exemption Certificate dated 
May 10, 1967, bearing Social Security Number 318-24-7098 
and signed "John. L. Rayns 

Specimens received 8/26/68, from FBI, Chicago 

Q407 Sheet from rooming house ledger, page 13 hearing on 
line 24 the signature "John Larry Rayms" 

Q408 Registration card, No. 8075, dated 6/18/67, hearing the 
signature "John L. Rayns U 

Result of examination: 

It was concluded that JAMES EARL RAY, K17l, K211 and 
K257 prepared the questioned Rayms 1signature on Q407; the ques-
tioned handwriting on Q408 and the questioned handwriting and 
hand printing on Q406. Although significant similarities were 
noted in the endorsements on Q398 through Q405, except the 

)fl 
Page 1 (continued on next page) 

Sh 4J7 44 $( 
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endorsement on 0403, when compared with the known writings 
of RAY, the presence of unexplained variations, insufficient 
comparable material and distortion in some of the questioned 
endorsements precluded a definite determination as to whether 
RAY prepared the endorsements on Q398 through 0405. 

The endorsement on Q403 is too distorted for 
comparison purposes. Although some similarities were noted in 
the date on line 24 on Q407 beside the Rayms signature when 
compared with the comparable writing of RAY, the limited and over-
written nature of this date precluded a definite determination 
as to whether RAY prepared this date. 

0393 through Q408 have been photographed and will be 
returned to Chicago separately. 

Page 2 
D-680826101 JK 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 ( Rev. 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in   

TELETYPE 

Via  

9/4/68 

PLAIN 

S 

(Type in plaintext or code) 
URGENT 

(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 

MURKIN 

RE SI TEL SEPTEMBER THREE LAST. 

PCI LARRY R. MANNS, PCI HELEN GRABLE AND SI ONE FIVE 

FIVE TWO DASH C. ADVISED THEY HAVE DEVELOPED NO ADDITIONAL 

INFORMATION IN THIS MATTER. 

MAIL COPIES TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS. 

4 

-  

--- -S-#] 

1 - Springfield (44-561) 
- Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 

1 - Memphis (44-1987) (AM) 
1 - St. Louis (44-775) (AM) 

RCH/ssj 
(4) 

Approved   
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent   M Per   

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-sptc 

cc 
CC 

TELETYPE 

PLAINTEXT 

URGENT 

9/5/68 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI ( 44-38861) 

SAC, SPRINGFIELD ( 44-561) 

MURK IN. 

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE SEPTEMBER FOUR LAST. 

CHIEF WILLIAM PETERSEN (NA), ALTON PD; WILLIAM BEARDSMORE, 

PRESIDENT, THE BANK OF ALTON; AND PAUL COUSLEY, EDITOR, ALTON 

EVENING TELEGRAPH, ADVISED NO CURRENT OR ADDITIONAL 

INFORMATION HAS COME TO THEIR ATTENTION SINCE MATTER LAST 

DISCUSSED. 

PCI LARRY R. MANNS ADVISED HAROLD RICHARD COVINGTON 

CONCERNED OVER INCREASED ) MPHASIS ON BR INVESTIGATION AND 

FROM: 

MADE STATEMENT HE HOPES QUOTE THE HEAT WILL BE TURNED OFF 

SOON END QUOTE. MANNS CONTINUING EFFORTS TO PINPOINT 

COVINGTON' S WHEREABOUTS SO HE MIGHT BE INTERVIEWED. 

AIRMAIL COPIES TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, AND ST. LOUIS. 

P. 

- Springfield (44-561) 
- Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 

1 - Memphis (44-1987) (AM) 

1 - St. Louis ( 44-775) (AM) 
RCFI/smr 
(4) 

, e •/' // / 
SEARIJHEDSMIAL17-ED FD 

tNDEXED I 
• 

ge 
FB CHkAGQ 

A 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 

MAY 1962 EDITION 

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) iot-ii. 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) 

Y 
11 e__•SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 

SUBJECT: UNSUBS (2); 
The Bank of Alton, 
Alton, Illinois 
7/13/67 
BR 

(00: SPRINGFIELD) 

DATE: 9/13/68 

Enclosed for St. Louis and Indianapolis, if 
not already received, are lists of members and non-members 
of the National Institute of Dry Cleaners furnished by the 
Baltimore Division. 

These lists are to be used in the mailing of 
circular letters furnished by the Bureau concerning the subject. 

Chicago (44-1114) 
- Baltimore (44-669) 

2 - Indianapolis (Enc. 2) 
1 - Memphis (44l987) 
2 - St. Louis ( 44-775) ( Enc. 2) 
2 - Springfield (44-561) 
WR:jah 
(10) 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the P.. roll ' avings Plan 
5010-108 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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TELETYPE 

TO DIRECTOR 

FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

MURKIN 

THIS DATE, CONFERENCE HELD WITH DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

PHIL M CANALE, MEMPHIS, AND H IS REPRESENTATIVES. MATTER OF 

LINING UP WITNESSES AND EVIDENCE DISCUSSED. CANALE PROPOSED 

FOLLOWING PROCEDURES BE ESTABLISHED SO THAT HE CAN COMPLETE 

REVIEW AND ANALYSIS OF PERT! 19T EVIDENCE: 

FIRST, HE WOULD LIKE REPRESENTATIVES OF HIS OFFICE TO MEET 

WITH LABORATORY EXAMINERS AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE, PREFERABLY ON 

DATE NEXT WEEK. CANALE PROPOSES THAT REPRESENTATIVIS OF HIS 

OFFICE HAVE OPPORTUNITY TO DISCUSS FINDINGS WITH INTERESTED 

EXAMINERS AND HIS REPRESENTATIVES TO HAVE OPPORTUflTY TO REVIEW 

EVIDENCE STILL MAINTAINED AT LABORATORY. 

CANALE FEELS THAT IF HIS REPRESENTATIVES GIVEN THIS OPPOR-

TTJNITY, THEY CAN MAKE DECI3ICZ', BASED ON EVIDENCE AVAILABLE, AS 

TO NUMBER OF EXAMINERS THEY MIGHT NEED IN CONNECTION WITH TRIAL, 

TYPE OF EVIDENCE THAT MIGHT BE SUITABLE FOR USE, AND THIS WOULD 

ALSO GIVE THEM AN IDEA AS TO VARIOUS FIELD DIVISIONS AND 

o 

9/16/68 

WITNESSES IN THOSE DIVISIONS. 

FGJ:ME 
(9) 

CC: ATLANTA (AM) CC: 

BI WIN GJIAM (AM) 
ICAGO (ii) 

AM) 

SAC 

--"cc 
- - .ASSI CC 
..STENO sop 

- - - - C-#2 
- - - C-#3 

C-fr5 

- - - 

.s 

—-rr-

- - - 

- --- S-#4 
- - - S-#5 

Los ANGELES (AM) 
NEWARK (AM) 
NEW ORLEANS (AM) 
ST. LOUIS (As) 
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4c 

AM 
VP 

PAGE TWO 

0 

CANALE STATES THAT Ai?TER REVIEW OF DATA WHICt! IS 

AVAILABLE AT LA13OflATOflY, HE PROPOSES THAT REPRESENTATIVES OF 1113 

OFFICE Tfl EAimrt CONTACT PERTINENT FIELD DIVISIONS AND DISCUSS 

WITH AGENTS WHO SECURED EVIDENCE THE INFORMATION THEY CAN TESTIFY 

TO, AND HE WOULD AT Thi I S T ThLE ALSO TALK TO WITNESSES IN THE 

RES PECT I YE DIVISIONS WHOM HE MIGHT HAVE TO SUBPOENA. 

CANALE ALSO MENTIONED THE POSSIBILITY THAT IN CONNECTION 

W Im LINING UP WITNESSES, A REPRESENTATIVE OF HIS OFP I CE MIGHT 

HAVE TO BECOME INVOLVED IN FOREIGN TRAVEL. SPECIFICALLY, HE 

MENTIONED THE POSSIBILITY OF GOING TO LONDON, TO MEXICO CITY, 

AND TO MONTREAL AND TORONTO. 

BUREAU REQUESTED TO ADVISE SUITABLE DATE ON WHICH REPRE-

SENTATIVES OF DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFICE CAN MEET WITH 

LABORATORY REPRESENTATIVES TO REVIEW PERTINENT EVIDMfCE AND 

DISCUSS FINDINGS SO THAT APPROPRIATE WITNESSES CAN BE LINED UP. 

IT WAS OPINION OF CANALE THAT IF THIS PRELIMINARY WORK 

CAN BE COMPLETED, RE CAN BE  EVALUATE WHAT HE NEEDS FOR WE 

TRIAL AND FEELS THAT ON THIS BASIS HE WILL NEED A MINIMUM OF 

FBI PERSONNEL TO TESTIFY AS TO THE VARIOUS ITEMS THAT MAY BE OF 

PERTINENCE IN THIS CASE. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




